consolidation were valued using the equity method which the Bank applies to the valuation of these assets
in the stand-alone financial statements. The Bank applies the equity method to the valuation of such assets
following the entry into force of IAS 27 Separate financial statements amendments allowing usage of such
valuation method (IAS 27.10 (c)). The scope of prudential consolidation differs from the scope of
consolidation under IFRS, therefore prudentially consolidated financial data includes valuation of
unconsolidated subsidiaries which in the past were valued using at cost method and now, after the change

of mBank S.A. accounting policy, are valued using the equity method.

The impact of changes introduced in the accounting policy on the prudentially consolidated comparative
data of the Group is presented in the following tables.

Restatement of the mBank Group S.A. consolidated prudentially statement of financial position as at
31 December 2015.

Restatement of the mBank Group S.A. consolidated prudentially income statement for the period from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015.

ASSETS

31.12.2015

before

restatement

Restatement

31.12.2015

after

restatement

Investment securities 30 980 449 (6 962) 30 973 487

Other items of assets 92 527 959 - 92 527 959

T o t a l  a s s e t s 123 508 408 (6 962) 123 501 446

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 708 139 22 836 1 730 975

Other items of liabilities 109 528 125 - 109 528 125

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 111 236 264 22 836 111 259 100

E q u i t y

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 12 272 144 (29 798) 12 242 346

Share capital 3 535 758 - 3 535 758

Retained earnings: 8 303 580 (29 798) 8 273 782

- Profit from the previous years 6 983 272 (10 736) 6 972 536

- Profit for the current year 1 320 308 (19 062) 1 301 246

Other components of equity 432 806 - 432 806

Non-controlling interests - - -

T o t a l   e q u i t y 12 272 144 (29 798) 12 242 346

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s   a n d   e q u i t y 123 508 408 (6 962) 123 501 446

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 PLN (000’s)

 156

Restatement of the mBank Group S.A. consolidated prudentially statement of financial position as at
1 January 2015 (opening balance).

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

before restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

after

restatement

Interest income 3 655 896 - 3 655 896

Interest expense (1 149 114) - (1 149 114)

Net interest income 2 506 782 - 2 506 782

Fee and commission income 1 448 741 - 1 448 741

Fee and commission expense (535 835) - (535 835)

Net fee and commission income 912 906 - 912 906

Dividend income 17 540 - 17 540

Net trading income, including: 292 020 - 292 020

Foreign exchange result 288 558 - 288 558

Other net trading income and result on hedge accounting 3 462 - 3 462

Gains less losses from investment securities, investments in subsidiaries

and associates, including:
348 898 (19 062) 329 836

Gains less losses from investment securities 133 213 - 133 213

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates 215 685 (19 062) 196 623

Other operating income 107 338 - 107 338

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (421 222) - (421 222)

Overhead costs (1 837 816) 3 650 (1 834 166)

Amortisation (199 146) - (199 146)

Other operating expenses (99 105) - (99 105)

Operating profit 1 628 195 (15 412) 1 612 783

Taxes on the Group balance sheet items - (3 650) (3 650)

Profit before income tax 1 628 195 (19 062) 1 609 133

Income tax expense (307 887) - (307 887)

Net profit 1 320 308 (19 062) 1 301 246

Net profit attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A. 1 320 308 (19 062) 1 301 246

- Non-controlling interests - - -

ASSETS

01.01.2015

before

restatement

Restatement

01.01.2015

after

restatement

Investment securities 27 906 260 233 587 28 139 847

Other items of assets 89 767 592 - 89 767 592

T o t a l  a s s e t s 117 673 852 233 587 117 907 439

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 106 864 195 - 106 864 195

E q u i t y

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 10 809 655 233 587 11 043 242

Share capital 3 523 903 - 3 523 903

Retained earnings: 6 736 229 233 587 6 969 816

- Profit from the previous years 6 736 229 233 587 6 969 816

- Profit for the current year - - -

Other components of equity 549 523 - 549 523

Non-controlling interests 2 - 2

T o t a l   e q u i t y 10 809 657 233 587 11 043 244

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s   a n d   e q u i t y 117 673 852 233 587 117 907 439

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 PLN (000’s)

 157

49. Capital adequacy

One of the main tasks of the Bank is to ensure an appropriate level of capital. Within the framework of the
capital management policy of mBank Group, mBank prepares the guidelines for the most effective planning